Industrial & Infrastructure Products  5,976  —  357  6,333

Segment Income  17,065  —  175  17,240
Unallocated corporate expense  (2,335)  (742)  —  (3,077 )

Consolidated income from operations  14,730  (742)  175  14,163

Interest expense  3,691  —  —  3,691
Other expense  519  —  —  519

Income (loss) before income taxes  10,520  (742)  175  9,953
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes  4,089  (272)  64  3,881

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 6,431  $ (470)  $ 111  $ 6,072
Income (loss) from continuing operations per
share – diluted  $ 0.21  $ (0.02)  $ —  $ 0.19

Operating margin
Residential Products  9.4%  — %  (0.2)%  9.3%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  5.1%  — %  0.3 %  5.4%

Segment Margin  7.3%  — %  0.1 %  7.3%
Consolidated  6.3%  (0.3)%  0.1 %  6.0%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Costs
Restructuring

Costs
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Gain on Sale of
Facility

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 241,464  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 241,464
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  196,185  —  —  —  —  196,185

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (947)  —  —  —  —  (947)
  195,238 — —  —  — 195,238
RBI  17,084  —  —  —  —  17,084
Consolidated sales  453,786 — —  —  — 453,786

Income from operations
Residential Products  24,043  —  3,470  —  (6,799)  20,714
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  7,362  —  41  382  —  7,785
RBI  999  902  —  —  —  1,901

Segment Income  32,404 902 3,511  382  (6,799) 30,400
Unallocated corporate expense  (12,233)  471  —  1,559  —  (10,203)

Consolidated income from operations  20,171 1,373 3,511  1,941  (6,799) 20,197

Interest expense  7,511  —  —  —  —  7,511
Other income  (2,458)  —  —  —  —  (2,458)

Income before income taxes  15,118 1,373 3,511  1,941  (6,799) 15,144
Provision for income taxes  5,494  513  1,314  723  (2,526)  5,518

Income from continuing operations  $ 9,624 $ 860 $ 2,197  $ 1,218  $ (4,273) $ 9,626
Income from continuing operations per share

– diluted  $ 0.31  $ 0.03  $ 0.07  $ 0.04  $ (0.14)  $ 0.31

Operating margin
Residential Products  10.0%  —%  1.4%  —%  (2.8)%  8.6%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  3.8%  —%  —%  0.2%  — %  4.0%
RBI  5.8%  5.3%  —%  —%  — %  11.1%

Segments Margin  7.1%  0.2%  0.8%  0.1%  (1.5)%  6.7%
Consolidated  4.4%  0.3%  0.8%  0.4%  (1.5)%  4.5%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2014

As Reported In

GAAP Statements
Acquisition

Related Costs  Restructuring Costs
Adjusted Statement

of Operations
Net Sales

Residential Products  $ 204,383  $ —  $ —  $ 204,383
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  222,284  —  —  222,284

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (675)  —  —  (675)
  221,609 — — 221,609
Consolidated sales  425,992 — — 425,992

Income from operations
Residential Products  13,182  206  145  13,533
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  9,084  —  459  9,543

Segment Income  22,266 206 604 23,076
Unallocated corporate expense  (7,203)  (740)  —  (7,943)

Consolidated income from operations  15,063 (534) 604 15,133

Interest expense  7,331  —  —  7,331
Other expense  549  —  —  549

Income (loss) before income taxes  7,183 (534) 604 7,253
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes  2,838  (194)  225  2,869

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 4,345 $ (340) $ 379 $ 4,384
Income (loss) from continuing operations per

share – diluted  $ 0.14  $ (0.01)  $ 0.01  $ 0.14

Operating margin
Residential Products  6.4%  0.1 %  0.1%  6.6%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  4.1%  — %  0.2%  4.3%

Segment Margin  5.2%  — %  0.1%  5.4%
Consolidated  3.5%  (0.1)%  0.1%  3.6%

Gibraltar Industries Appoints Sharon M. Brady
and James B. Nish as Directors, Completing Succession Plans

New Independent Directors Bring Additional Talent Development
and Finance/M&A Experience to Board

Appointments Temporarily Expand Board to 9 in Anticipation of
Planned Retirements of Directors Colombo and Sadler